Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri


[image: image1.wmf]
STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0122 BN



)

ELNA BLACK,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We grant the State Board of Nursing’s (“the Board”) motion for summary decision.  Elna Black is subject to discipline because she possessed morphine without a prescription and failed to properly sign out and administer patients’ medication.  
Procedure


On January 24, 2011, the Board filed a complaint seeking to discipline Black’s license.  We successfully served Black on April 11, 2011.  Black did not file an answer.  On July 28, 2011, the Board filed a motion for summary decision.  We gave Black until August 12, 2011 to respond, but she did not. 


The Board cites the request for admissions that was served on Black on May 11, 2011.  Black did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further 

proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Therefore, the following facts are not disputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Black is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  Her license is current and active.  

2. Black worked as an RN at St. John’s Regional Medical Center (“St. John’s”) in Joplin, Missouri, from August 18, 2008, to March 4, 2009.  

3. On February 11, 2009, Black fell asleep in the medication room while on duty at St. John’s.  After she woke, her speech was halting and slurred.  Her walk was unsteady, and her movements were erratic.  She also stumbled getting into her locker.  
4. On February 11, 2009, there were several discrepancies in Black’s patients’ charts.  
5. Patient R.J. was scheduled to receive Oxycodone at 9:00 a.m.  Black dispensed Oxycodone at 8:19 a.m. and at 10:25 a.m. to R.J.  However, R.J. only received Oxycodone at 10:25 a.m.  At 10:25 a.m., Black should have dispensed Viagra, not Oxycodone, to R.J.  At 9:00 a.m., Black also failed to administer Lasix, Oxybutin, Paroxetine, Coumadine, Viagra, and Vasotec to R.J. 
6. On February 11, 2009, Black dispensed Hydrocodone APAP 5-325 mg. at 8:08 a.m. and 8:34 a.m. for patient T.L.  Black also indicated that she administered a Nicoderm patch to 
T.L. that morning, but T.L did not receive the patch.  The patch was later found in the medication chart and administered to T.L. by the manager.
7. On February 11, 2009, Black failed to administer and document the administration of Hydrocodone APAP 5-325 mg. to patient E.N.  Black also dispensed Celexa and Protonix from the accudose cabinet for E.N., but did not chart such removals.  Black also failed to chart whether she administered Zovirax to E.N.

8. On February 11, 2009, Black failed to dispense and administer Hydrocodone APAP and Toprol XL to patient S.N.F.  Black initialed that she administered medication to S.N.F. at 8:00 a.m. and 9:00 a.m., but S.N.F. did not receive her pain medications.  

9. On February 11, 2009, Black dispensed Oxycodone HCL 5 mg. at 8:01 a.m. for patient D.P., but Black did not administer the drug or document the administration of the drug.  D.P. did not receive Oxycodone HCL 5 mg. that day.

10. On February 11, 2009, Black was requested to submit to a drug test.  Her drug test was positive for morphine and Darvon.  Black admitted that she possessed and consumed morphine and Darvon on February 11, 2009.  She did not have a valid prescription for either.  
11. Black was terminated from St. John’s for violating its substance abuse policy.  
12. On March 25, 2010, the Board interviewed Black during an investigation.  She admitted that on February 11, 2009 she took Morphine, Darvon, Xanax, Hydrocodone, Zyprexa, and Seroquel.  
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
  We may decide this case without a hearing if the Board 
establishes facts that entitle it to a favorable decision and Black does not raise a genuine issue as to such facts.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered 
his or her certificate of registration nor authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Use or Unlawful Possession of Controlled Substance – Subdivision (1)

The Board alleges that Black's possession of morphine and Darvon was unlawful under 
§ 195.202.1, which states:

1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
Black tested positive for both drugs and admitted that she did not have a valid prescription for either.  Morphine is a controlled substance.
  Darvon is the “trademark for preparations containing propoxyphene.”
  Propoxyphene is a controlled substance.
  We find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1) for Black’s possession of morphine and Darvon.
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board alleges that Black’s conduct constitutes incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, and dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of a nurse.  

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being.”
  The disciplinary statute does not state that licensees may be subject to discipline for “incompetent” acts.  Although a licensee may be guilty of repeated instances of gross negligence and other violations of the standards of practice, that is not necessarily sufficient to establish incompetency unless the acts flowed from the licensee’s incompetence, that is, being unable or unwilling to function properly as a nurse.  An evaluation of incompetency necessitates a broader-scale analysis, one taking into account the licensee’s capacities and successes.
  Black’s acts were incompetent, but they all occurred on a single day.  The Board offers no evidence that Black lacks ability to perform as a nurse generally, or that this is a recurring issue.  Therefore, we do not find there was incompetency.  

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Black admitted that she possessed and consumed morphine and Darvon without a valid prescription for either, which are intentional wrongful acts.  Therefore, she engaged in misconduct.  

Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  As an RN on duty, Black had a professional duty to make sure patients received their correct medications on time.  Black failed to do this with four patients on February 11, 2009.  Therefore, we find there was gross negligence.

Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  Taking a controlled substance with no valid prescription shows a lack of integrity.  Therefore, we find there was dishonesty.  
Violation of Professional Trust -- Subdivision (12)


The Board alleges that Black’s conduct violated the relationship of professional trust or confidence with Black’s employer and patients.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and her clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.
  When Black failed to administer drugs to patients as ordered by physicians at St. John’s, she violated the trust placed in her by the patients and St. John’s.  We agree that Black’s conduct was a violation of professional trust or confidence.  
Violation of Drug Laws – Subdivision (14)


Black had no valid prescription for morphine or Darvon.  Therefore, she violated 
§ 195.202 and is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(14).
Summary


Black is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12) and (14).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on August 31, 2011.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.
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